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RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY FOR QUARTERLY .PERIOD FROM Jt,lY l, 1950 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1950 

ARRESTS: 
Total number of persons arrested 

Licensees qnd employees · 
Bootleggers 
A.BC agent i mpe.r sonat or 

SEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles - cars 
Stills - over 50 gallons 

- 50 gallons or under 
Mash - gall ans 
Distilled alcoholic beverages· - gallons 
Wine - gallons · . .. 
Brewed malt olcoholic beverages - !i!'=llons 

RETAIL LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected .. 
Premi~es where alcoholic beverages were gauged 
Bottles geuged . 
Premises where violations ~1ere found 
ViolDtions found · 

Type of violations found: 
Un qua l if i ed emp l oy.ees 
other mercantile business 
Reg. h)8 sign not posted 
Disposal permit necessary 
Gambling devices 
Probable fronts 
lmprop~r beer taps 
Pr oh i lti-ted s i gl')_S 
other viol at i.c;.-s 

STATE LICENSEES: . 
Pr~mises .inspected 
License applications investigated 

COMPLAINTS: 
Complaints assigned for investigation 
rnvestigstions completed 
Investigations pending 

LABORATORY: 
Analyses made · · 
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water & artificial color) - B~ttleS 
Li'-luor found to be not genuine as labeled - bottles 

IDtNTIFICATION BUREAU: . 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made 
Persons fingerprinted for non ... criminal purposes 
I d~nt if i cation contacts me.de ~ i th othtr enforcement_ agencies 
Motor v~hicl-e identif·icetions via. N.J.Stote Pol'ict. Teletype 

DISCIPLINARY PROC~EDINGS: 
Cases trmsmitted to.municipalities 

Violati.ons involved: · 
Sale to mino~s . 
Sale during· prohibited.hours 
Sale outside scope of license 
Permitting brawls on premjses $ ·• 

Permiftinf:!· female· to tend bar 
Sole to intoxicated·.persons .. -·-
Permitting bookmaking on premises . 
Sale by retai 1 er· on credit · · . · 
Permitting gambling on premises (cards) , 
Permitti~ gembl in~ or) premises {dart games)· 
P.ossess i ng chi lled beer (D( l i cen$.ee) . 
Sale .to non-members by Clubs · · · 

Cases instituted at Division 
Violations involved: 

Possessing i 11 it it .11 ~ucr · . 
Delivery \Vithout bona fide invoices 
sale outside scope of license 
Employee solicit.ing tJithout permit . 
~holesaler fai 1 ing to notify. of chenge of .. emp.loyees 
Perm.i tt ing i mmcirar activity on premises 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Permitting persons of ill rt:pute on premises 
Cunduct i ng business as a nuisance • · 
Sale to minors 
Sale to non•member.s lly' clubs 

·Fraud o.nd front . · 
Mislabeling beer t.aps 
Po'ssess i ng con tr a~ep ti ves on .pr em i s~s 
Pe~mitting hostesses on premises 
Failure to disploy licenst certificate 
Permitting pin ball machines ori prem.ises 
Peddl irig alcoholic beve~·ages from veh_icle 

JUl'V 

31 
7 

24 
0 

2 
0 
4 

310.00 
33.55 
18.24 
29.53 

576 
573 

10,88~ 
15 
15 

6 
4 
l 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 

.4 
19 

571 
302 
16 7 

91 
9 
8· 

42 
502 
266 

16 

12 

6 
0 
2 
2 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
0 
0 
0 

8 

7 
l 
l 
l 
1 

·,o· 
0 

·o 
'": a· 

0 .... 
.. 0 

0 
0 
0 

-o 
0 
0 
0 

AUG. 

:51 
11 
19 
l 

•, 2 
l 

2,020.0J 
18.48 
30.34 
75.64 

783 
579 

11, 782 
34 
59 

31 
4 
7 
0 
4· 
2 
t 
0 
9 

5 
10 

396 
377 
178 

. 167 
14 
6 

2:J 
193 

'148 
8 

15 

5· 
7 
l 
0 
l 
l 
() 

0 
0 
l 
l 
D 

4 

0 
.0 
0 
0 

·-o. 
l 

.l 
l 

·1 
l 

·o 
0 

. 0 ~. : 
0. 

'· . 0 
'Q .. 

:0 .. ' . 

·SEPT. 

17 
5 

14 
0 

5 
1 
0 

1,250.0J 
. 111. 82 

25. 76 
41.61 

728. 
704 

12,599 
23 
24 

9 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
1 
l 
8 

10 
9 

319 
362 
106 

145 
9 
b 

15 
- 176 

151 
2 ' 
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TOTAL 

79 
21 
57 .. 
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9 
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·6 
5,5so.oo 

163.65 
74.34 

146.78 

2,087 
1,856 

55,264 
72 
98 

46 
9 
9 
2 
5 
3 
3· 
l 

20 

19 
. 58 

l, 086 
I ,041 

451 

403 
32 
20 

77 
671 
565 

26 

44 

17 
10 
3 
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2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
l 
1 
4 

27 
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1 
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l 
l 
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DISCifJLif\JP.RY PROCE£01NGS (Continu~c)°·::-. 

.; 'j .. 

.t. 
C' ;· 

Cases brought by mun i c i pc:;l it i es ;on o~n ·in it i st-i ve '& reported 
Violations involved · · 

-SG<le to minors 
Sole durin~ prbh(bited hours 
Permittin~ gambling on premises (dice) 
Permitting brawls on premises 
Hinclerin~ investigc=;t1on · 
Permitting bookme<king on premises 

1-EARINGS HtLO J\T DIVISION: 
Total number of hearings held 

Auoe8ls · 
D·i.scipl inc::ry proceedin~s 
El i 1,;; i b i l i ty 
Seizurts 
fax revocations 
Appl i cd ions for ·special permit 
Applications for license · 
Order to show cause 

PERMITS. ISSUED: 
Total number of ~er~its issued 

Einployrnent · 
solicitors' 
Oispos~l of alcoholic bevera~cs 
soc i a 1 eff a i rs 
Spt::c i 211 wine 
Misce1laneous 

•I ; .I· 

'JULY:. 

. ,3 

0 
. 0 . 

0 

34 
6 

13 
7 
5 
0 
1 
1 
1 

5, 769 . 
'l ·• 74 7 2, 785'. 

104 
359 

86 
'708 

AUG• 

1 

•6 
l 
\.) 

0 
0 
0 

31 
10 
9 
5 
6 
0 
l 
0 
0 

937 
~·04 

98' 
76 

414 
.. 36 
109 

Dated~ October 9, i950o 
ER~Jl N 8. HOCK, DIRFr.TnR 
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SEPT. TOTAL 

.7 17 

·8 
3 

0 l 
.4 4 
·2 2 

2 2 

27 . 92 
4 -·20· 
7 29 
5 17 
·9· ~o 

1 1 
·(J 2 
· 1 . 2 
0 1 

96i 7,bb7 
149 2,100 
: 77 2,960 
156 3% 
372 1, 125 

. ··77. ·· 199 
130 9lf7· 

· .. ~ ' - . 

2 o ·APPELLATE DECISIONS - SHEEHAN g S BEACH PALACE, INC o v,. ·KEANSBURGo 

SHE~HAN 9 S BEACH PALACE, INC~, 
tr~ding as SHEEHAN 9 S BEACH~PALACE, 

Appellant, 

: . 

-vs- ··' ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDERS 

:MAYOR AND MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF KEANSBURG, 

Respondent., 
- - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ -
Jo Stanley Herbert, Esqo, by Petei Go6pe~, ·Esqo, Attorney for 

Appellant a • 

Parsons, Labrecque, Canzona & Combs-9 Esqs.-9 by, Wiliiam Ro Bl.air., . .'Jro, 
Esqo, Attorneys for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is an appeal from the action of· respondent :wher.eby· i_t found 
appellant guilty on charges of selling alcoholic beve'ragep: to mtno'rs 
on two separate occasions and suspended its lt-c.ense for :-a -period· ·,9f 
fi-ftee'n days effective at 6 ~00 a omo June· 16 ,· 1950 •."··The. pt·emis~.s ·in 
question ar'.e located at Beachway and Pineview Avenues, Kean'sburg~ 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order was ent~~ed ori Jrine 16, 
1950, staying the effect of the order of suspension .until :further' 
order of the Directoro RoSo 33 ~1-Jlo ..... 

Appellant alleges that respondent vs '.verdict. of· .guilty was.· not 
found~d on.sufficient credible evidence, and th~~ said.finding.was 
again?t the' weight of the· evidenc'e o · . ·: . , · , · 

The first charge in the disciplinary proceeding~alleged in-~ub­
stance that on Sunday, March 26, 1950, app'ellant, ·a'irectly .. :·or indi:... 
rectly, sold alcoholic beverages to persons under the a_ge of twenty­
·One years, and allowed, p~rmitted and suffered the ci6nsumptiori of 
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alcoholic beverages by such persons upon .its ~icensed premises, in 
violation of State Regulations No o 20, Rule- 1 / At the hearing held 
herein, Jesse ---- testified that on March 26, 1950, he and two 
other young men entered appellant·vs premises at about 1~3o·a~m .. and 
remained there for a period of'. about three hours.. Jesse ---;~- was 
then ·eighteen years of age; one.:. of his. companions wa·s the_~ eighteen 
years. of age.,: and his other companion was then seventeen years of · 
ageo Jesse -~~- testified that there were then seventy to etghty 
patrons. on the:: licensed premises~· that -the bar was crowded but that· 
some of the patrons were· dancing and some were se~ted at tabI~s; 
that· he ·and· his two companions-sat at.the bar; ~nd that he purchased 
and consumed· between twenty and twenty-five glasses ·of beer du~ing._ 
the;time he·:r~mained on.the· licen~ed~premiseso Acc-0rding to his 
t~stimony, the .drinks were served by Charles: Banzaca:and-Donald Jo 
Callahan, who were· acting-as·bartenderso · 

At the hearing t;he other two young .meri corrobor~ted·Jesse 9 s tes­
timony as to the time they arrived at and departed from appellantvs 
premises on March -26; 19500 The eighteen-year~old·yoµth testified 
that . he.· purchased two beers and a number of v<t cokesH ·from the same 
two bartenders, and that .. he consumed these drihkso The seventeen­
year-old youth testified ·that,· durin·g the time ··he was present, he 
purchased between twenty arid thirty glass~s of beer from the ~ame 
bartenders~ .. and,. that· he consumed these drink so · · 

The second charge in the disciplinary proceedings alleged in 
substance that on S~turday, April 1, 1950, and Sunda~, Ap~il 2, 1950, 
appellant., dJ-rectly ·or i.ndirectly, sold alcoholic beverages to per­
sons under the age of twenty-one years, and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons upon 
its licensed premises, in violation .of· State Regulations No~ 20, 
Rule lo At the hearing held herein, George ----, nineteen years of 
age, testtfied that he· arrived at. appellant.Vs preciisei on Saturday, 
April lj at. about :11~30 pomo ~ t'hat. he purchased ·from Charles Banzaca, 
a bartender, one glass of ._beer·, which he consumedo This witness 
further testified that he then left appellant i_s premises but returned 
with a c·ompanion shortly, after midnight, and· remained in appellant vs 
premise~ .until some time between 1:00 a~mo and 1:30 a .. mo on the 
morning of Sunday, April 2o George·---- further testified that, on 
the occ?sion:of .his .second visit, he purdhased and· donsumed two 
glasses of beer, but was:unableto.remember which bartender served· 
him at that timeo His companion testified that he entered-appel­
lant9s premises with George ---- on the morning of April ·2, and that 
he went to the dance floor without stopping at the baro He said 
that he saw a glass of beer·in front of George, but that he did not 
see George drink the .beer~ 

On behalf of appellant, Joseph Callahan, who is President of 
Sheehan 9 s Beach Palace, Inco, and Frank Jo Peters, a special Officer 
employed by appellant corporation, testified that they were on ~he 
licensed premises on the morning of March 26, 1950, until the prem­
ises closed.at 5:00 aom .. , and that they did not see Jesse---- or his 
two companions on the licensed premises at any time during that 
morningo They also te~tified that they were on the licensed prem­
ises between 11:30 porno on Saturday, April 1, 1950, and 5:00 aomo _on 
Sunday, April 2, 1950, and that they did not ·see George ~-- or his 
companion in appellantYs premises during.that period of timeo 
Charles Banzaca and Donald J .. Callahan admitted that they were tend­
ing bar at the times mentioned in the charges, and testified that 
they did not see any of the young men at any ti~e mentioned in the 
charges, and that they first saw them at a subsequent time when ABC 
agents accompanied the young men to the licensed premises for the 
purp~)Se of identifying the bartenders o A third bartender, William 
Haynes, testified that he did not see any of the young men.mentioned 
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hereirt at any time mentioned in the charges, although_ he also was: · 
tending bar on March,26, April 1 and April 2, 19500 · 

. . . . . 

·virogous cross~exa~ination failed to ~hake to any appreciable 
degree the testimony of any of the young men who testified at the 
hearingo It is tru~ .. that·one of the young men stated on his cross­
examination .. that .t.h~re was .q. clock on the licensed pr~mis~s, whereas, 
according to appellantis,witn~sse$, there never· was a clock on appel­
lant vs_ premises. It also appeared from cross~examination that one 
o,f the· young rnen had. been arrested on. the morning of Mar_ch · 26, 1950, 
and that the first story he gave to the police at the tim~ of hi~ 
arrest did not.agr~e with th~ sworn testim9ny given by him··at the 
hearirig of this appeal. ·In my opinion, how~ver, these discrepancies 
are not sufficient to cast doubt unoi1 the truth of their,' sworn testi­
mony given in this caseo I havB·e~amin~d carefully.the testimony 
given on behalf of appellant o . I am satisfied that there was a _large 
number of patrons in the licensed premises at the times mentioned in 
the ch~rges, and-it is quite possible that appellantvs witnesses did 
not pay any particular attention to the. yourig men on the licensed 
premises o . Howev>er; this. negative testimony· is clearly insufficient 
to overcome the~ positive testiri1qny given by ·the young men who appar-
ently haven~ motiv~ for. giving false·testimonyo · 

After careiully ~~n~idering all the ·eviden~e, I shall ~ffirm 
the finding of guilt as to both chargeso 

The suspe.nsi.on to be rf:dmposed herein will operate again.st the 
renewed license. fssued to .appellan}J for the )950-51 licensing ye·aro 
See State Regulations Noo 160 · 

: Accor~i~~ly, it is, on this 10th day of October, 1950, 

, ORDER.J!:v". t.J:iat the action of respondent in finding appe.ilant 
guilty as to th~·charges. preferred in dis~iplinary proceedirtgs be and· 
the same is hereby affirmed~- and it is further. · 

. . 

O_RDERED that ... th~. fifteen-"day suspension 1='.Y respondent of" appel­
lant? s plenary re.ta~l consumption liGense for premises at Beachway 
and. :PJ..neview Av.<?pu.~s_, · Keansburg . (which suspon.sion -was held in abeyance 
by my Order dat·~::d :June 16 ,, 1950 ). be and·. the sarri-e is hereby restored 
to commence. at 6~00 aom. October 13, 1950, and to terminate at 6~00 
a om o 0 c t.,Q b er 2 8 , 19 50 o 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
DIRECTORo .. 
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.DISCIPLINARY PROC·E·EBTN.d;s:- ' - ··ALtOW:t'.NG' :iERMITTING. AND SUFFERING 
LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL···ACTIVIT-IES· ,. (.PROCURINC_ PROSTTTU_TE) .ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - ALLOWING,· P-ERMtT1ING ·AND- SUFF'.ERING· SERVICE 'OF~ ~LCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES DUR.ING PROHIBITED .HOURS,. IN V_IOLATION or. l\1UNICIPAL 
REGULAT-ION --~> .. :FAtttmE 'TO HAVK :LlC.ENSED "PREMISE.S ·cLOSED DURING 
.PROH!BI·TED ·.H·ouR:s:· :·JIN :vrbtATION". OF;'.MUNICIPAL. REGULATION - . . 

. ~-ABSENTEEn SUP:ERVJ'.SION~··o·F:· LlCE~T°SED -BU.SINEss<.: LICENSE SUSPEtmEb' 
FOR -90 :DAYS o. '· · . . :;_··.· ·~ .. . . .-, . . . .. 

. ·:· ...... 
In tire Mp,tter o;f· Dis.c.ipli_n9ry. ., 
Proc~~din~s·ag~in~t~ · · 

; ~ ;. ) •. . f· 

GREENBRIER~ :·;lNC. .· .. 
43 4 Squankum -Road· -· · · · · ... 
New Shrewsbury Borough (formerly . 

_· Shrew~~liry. Town~~hip) ·· · .,; . · .. , ··:} · 
Eatontown,-RoFoDo Pine Brook,NoJo,,. 

·~ :.: . . . ' ' . . .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons~mption ) . 
License C-3 for the 1949~50 and··· 
1950-51 licensing periods, issued . ) 
by the Township Cammi ttee·: of >the· : .· · · · 
Township_. p·f .. Shrevysbury o · ·.. '.· ) 
- - - - - -.. - - - - - ·- - - ' - - - -·. ;-

·._CONCLUSIONS 
.. ~:AND. ORDER · 

Thomas Lo: Han.son,·:Esqa, =At~orriey for Defendarit-licenseeo 
Edwar.d .'..·F·;O .:Ambrose,, .. Esq o, appearing for· Di vision ·,of- Alcoholic' 

·· · . ·· Beverage Control o · 

BY THE DIRECTOR·~ ~ 
- . 

The defenda.nt pleaded_ not ·_guilty to ·charges a:ll.eging .. that (1) it 
allowed, permitt·ed and suf-fet .. ed lewdness a·nd immoral" activities on 
it·s licensed premises,. in violc:,tiop of. Ru.le. 5 of State Regula;tions 
Noo 20, (2)-tt.allowed, permitted-. .'~.n,d:_suffered the service of alco-

. holic beverages on its ·licensed prem;ises during prohi_bi ted hours, in 
violation -9f_.·1ocal ordinan'ce., ·and ·"( 3 J during su.ch p,rohibi ted hours !i 
it faile·d to hav·e ·fts ent·ire licensed p:remises--·clo's:ed and ·-permitted .. 
persons ·ath~r than the licensee and its employees.to remain thereon, 
in violation of _local or9,inance o • __ 

The Pe..rtinent . .facts as ·.tesd .. ried to. by· _the witnesses fo_r ·the 
prosecution are.· not ·cqntrad~ctedo .. · It ·appe·ats _t,1:1at·, at about. 5 ~30 
aomo of the morning of April. 21, 1950,. an- ABC 'agent. and a member:- of 
the military ·po1i.ce·, ,drove to the- vicin"ity of the ·J.i.ce.µsed premiseso 
The military· poTicerrian entered~ a· ho1xse, located. s:orne.

0

.JOO feet· from 
the tavern,_ .and ·there_ Gontacte.q one William Berry,: who is the. agent 
of the owner _·of the p:roPerty upon wh~ch .the. tav·er.n ·is locatedo . 
Mro Berry .:agreed .to· open- the tavern and· t.0. pr"ocure_ a .:prostitute for 
the ABC agent and the policemano -Several ~ihut~~- ~fter the policeman 
rejoined ~he ABC a.gent_ downstairs they observed BE?rry emerge and .enter 
a house a~~o~~ the·~oad ftpm.the t~verno. ·Ab6tit- five·miputes later, 
BerrY' retu~n_ed ·a._!ld told them tl)at ;: be had secured the femaie o Berry 
then produced-a key~ µnlo6ked.£he sid~ dobr bf the·ta~ern and all, 
three entered and prq9~ed~d to'the b~ro. It_w~~- theri a~6ut. 5:45 aomo 
Berry, from behind-~the-. par, ·served the· ABC .a.gent arid mil:lt-G!r.y. police­
man with-. drinks ·or whiskey, fo-r which the latt~r paid<!.· A second.· 
round of drinks was served' by Berry~ for which the AB·c agerit paicL 
During this time,_the thr~e .. ?f them engaged in a:general ~co~versation 
about Hwomen.;· prosti tu,tes and getting. fixed ··upYV and ·Berry ;r .. e_tterated 
that nhe had taken care of us *** and had secured a girl fot ·us and 
she was coming overn _o .Arrangements were .. also .made_ .for. t}fe :use of 
Berryv s- r~bm at ··a cost of . ~~2 ~- 50 o · Wh_e:h · tne_.· female ·_arri v:ed, Ber~y said 
that 11 This. was the _gLr1Vi and· ·B~rry thGn served -the. men ·~md -the girl 
with more drinks :6f whiskey~ This ·1ast .rounQ. 6f· .. drin,ks was .served at 
about 6~45 ·aomo· .·. ,. - ·.· 
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The local curfew regulation, in. addit~.on :to proh'ibitin~ service· 
of liquor-between J:OO. and 7:00 ·acmo, requires tha~ the entire 
licensed premise_s. _be closed during· those hours o ·-. ··• ... ,_ .. : 

Patsy'·Giul°iano, who _is t.he presidE;nt and ··princ.ip~L stockhold.er 
of the corporate defe~dant ,.:. ts.sti.fieQ.. ;that. he ... li ve.d -.some 40 mile'~­
from the l~censed_pte~ises and ~isited thB~e·O~ly tw6· or· 1 ~hree times 
a weeko ·He employs two bartenders, each o.:f whom res.id·e.s. near ~he 
tavern and has a key for the premiseso Ne~ertheless; h~ ~nt~u~t~d 
Berry with a third key for the. tavern, ·abput i~a c:dupl..e. of~ ~eek$_. 
before this epi sodew•, allegedly in order that Berry might ·repBir. a 
sewer on the premises and also: paint the taverno Berry~·alt~ough 
present at the hearing, was _not called a.s a wi tne:ss o 

The sole. issue in this case is. whether. the defendant ~i~llowed, 
permitted or suffered WI' the recited violations~ within the 'imeaning of 
the State Regulation and the local ordinance. ··. . . 

E_ule 31 of State Regulations -No~-- 20 ·provides~ 

v•rn disciplinary proceedings brought pur·suant_ to. 'the 
Alcoholic Beverage ·Law, it shall be suffi ci·ent ~ in· order 

· to establish the guilt of the- licensee·, to show that ·the 
violation was committed by an agent·, s·eryant or employee 
of the. licensee.a The fact· that the licensee did' not parti-~-. 
cipate in the violation or that his agentj ser~ant or 
employee acted contrary to instrtictions given to him by. 
the licensee or that the violation did' not occur in the 
licenseevs presence shall constitute no.defense to th~~ 
cha_rg'~s '·pr:efer~ed in such. disciplinary. proceedings 0 i~ .. 

-This rtile me~ely -sets forth, in codifi~d form, the standards 
which the· courts of thi.s .state have always held to qe applicable to 
proceedings brought for viu~~tion·of liquor·r~g~lat~ons. See · . 
Galsworthy 2 Inco v. Hock, 3 NcJo Super~ 127i 131 (APP• Divo 1949), 
where it was_ stated~· · · 

11 0ur courts hav·e held that the duty to obey t'he law, and 
· rules and regulat~9ns.is ~mposed upon the licensee and 

may not be evad~d by a claim that any such act.was not ' 
known:· to the licensee or authority in charge., . C_edar 

·Restaurant v. Hock, .135 NoJ·oLo 156, ·1_57 · (Supo Ct. 1947') o 
In KraviS v, Hb6k, 135 NoJ~Lo 259 (Supo_ Ct •. 1947), .it_ was. 
said iThe. whole machinery of the AlGo_holic Beverage Co,ntrol 
statute is de .. signed to· control and keep within limits. a 
traffic which; unless tightly rest:t,aine,d,· tends toward' 
abuse and· debasement~ rn - · ' 

The verb npermi tn is one of. sev.eral shades and· meaning$.> 11 It 
is a word of considerable ·elasticity., It. lacks c1e.ar-cut·: and· orecise 
defini-tenesso lt is not-~ 'te9hnical ·word 9 and; .in English .it has tw<? 

· significatio·ns, the f.irst· being where the min:~r consents to the act~ 
the second where the. mind .does not affirmati v'ely agree·. to: the. act~ 
but·, having· the right and the mep.ns. to· interfere, to prevent it. from 
transpiring, fails ·to_ do sooww · 48 CoJ o 924a:. . . ·. -_ .· :" 

In the ·case of !n re Thomas, 103 Fo 272 (DqCo Pao .190~) ,. it is 
said ·(po274)·~ · ··... · · 

· n V·To· permit 9 · is d.e.fined · .. as not to hinder., Webster-. 
defines. -?permit' as more negative ·than .Jallowv.~ .that it. 
imports. only acquiescence. or.· an ·abstinence· ·from pr.event ion~ 
-- while· v suffer v he define,s as having an even stronger· 
passive and negative sense than permit,.-and as implying 
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sometimes mere indi£ferenceo .It would.seem, thereforej 
that' to permf:b or s.uffer implies no,,'af.firmati ve act, -­
invol ve's no i.ntent~ · ·rt is ·mere pas.sivity, indifference, 
abstaining .. frorri ,preventive actionoi,i'. ' 

PAGE ?o 

· In police regulat~qn·~· afTecti.ng the·
1 

pu.blic: ·he'alth, safety and 
morals, the word np.erifii tii, ·i q uni v·ersally construed. to mean a mere 
abstinence of. action~ "tliat is', a passive fai+ure to prevent the pro-
hibited acto · 

. Such is the·rule in this stateo Iri·the .case of Conner.v. Fogg, 
75 NoJ oLo '245· ·(S.up·o· Cto 1907), .the a·ourt- was cbncerned witp a statute 
prohibiting·: narJ.y'· o'wner' :::,):,~:< of' any dog t'o permit, such. dog ·to run at 
large ):G:o:dv o · -Ori· page '.~47,, the.· c~,urt Sqid ~ , 

11 To p'ermit .is defined' as m~~n:L.ng to aut~orize or to 
give leave (M6H~nr~·~~ Winston; 49 SoW8_Rep~ 4),. but~the · 
term v permit v has been often used synonymously with 9 suf·fer, ~ 
so that it may be said that one who suffers the doing of a 
thing which he might. hav~·prevented, permits ita 22 Amo & 
Engo Encyclo Lo (2d eda) 699, and cases there citedo 

"It is in this .latter sense·that the term is·used.in 
the· statute under, corisiderationo vi. · - · 

.• .. · 

See also tne·case of Feir Vo Weil and Whitehead, 92 .NaJoL 0 610· 
(Eo & Ao 1919) o 

Directly in p.oint is the case of Essex .Holding ·corp.· v .. Hock,.· 
136 NoJoLo 28 (Supo Cto 1947)0 In.that··cas~ the charge was· that 
the licensee ii allowed, permitted and sufferedww the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by minors ori its lice.nsed premises o It was 
argued that. the defendant had no ~nowl·ectge of the offense .. anq· also 
that its waiters had disregarded its instructions. After ,_holding 
that knowledge was not an essential element of the offen~e, the 
court said, at page 31: 

•vAlt,hough statutes penal in ch0racter must be construed 
strictly, ·the injunction of. the legislatur,e as hereabove 
indicated enjoins us to the contra~y in refer~n~~ to liquor 
traffico Kravis Vo Hock, 135 N~J-oLo ~59o Our courts have 
held that it Vis ~ subject by itself, to the treatment of 
which all the analogies of the 1aw' appropriate. to. other' 
topics, cannot be applied o? Paul v .. Glouce.ster County, 
50 Id. 585 ~ Hudson Bergen County Retail Liquor .Stor~s 
Association Vo Driscoll, Commissioners> et" ala·,. 135 Ido 5020 
Or as was· s~id in Crowley Vo Christense~, 137'UoSo 86~ 
3.4 L." Ed o 620 ~ . - . 

i? v As it is· a bus·iness attended with danger to the commu­
nity it may*** be entirely prohibited, or be permitted.~ri~e~ 
such conditions as will limit to the utmost its evils" 9 .· 

...,1..,. .... r,, ,t, ... .1... ,1 ... •· ,1, 

... ,.... ...,.... ...,.... . ....... '1' ....... 

•vAlthough the· word 'sufferv may require a different inter-· 
pretat~on in th~;c~se of a trespass~t,·it. impose~ respon~i­
bility on a licensee, regardless of knowledge, .where .there 

·is a failure t-o prevent the prohl"bited c·onduct .by those -
occupying the premises with his authorityo Guastamachio-· Vo 

·Brennan.7 128 Conno 356~ 23 Atlo ·Repo (2tl) .140~'1'1 

The licen~~e is guilty.as chargedo 

i1 
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The serious nature bf ·the vi~lations would normally warrant an 
outright revocati'on of th.e license$ Considering "the somewhat unusua.1 
circumstances surrounding the offenses, howeve.r,, . ..I am. of the_ opinion 
that a ninety-day penalty will suffice. to make· ·the defendant aware 
that an vvB;bsenteei~ s·upervision of its licensed business is not com-

·patible with its strict accountab;i.lity for any violations occurring 
on its licensed premises o · Such will be the order o · 

Acc6rdingly, it is, on· this 16th day of Octobe~, 1950, , 
' ' . 

ORbEREb that Plenary Retail Qonsu~ption Licens~ C-j, i~sued by . 
the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury for _the 1950-51 
licensing year to Greenbrier, Inca, for premises 434 Squankum Road, 
New Shrewsbury Borough (formerly Shrews.bury Township), be and the 
saine is h~reby suspended for a period of ninety. ( 90 ). days, commenc-

' ing at_ 7:00 aomo Octob~r 24, 1950, and~terminating a~ 7:00 aomo 
January 22, 1951.. . ; .. . 

I 

ERWIN Bo HOCK-
Dire ct or o 

4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS- ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF Iv1UNtCIPAL REGULATION·- FAILING 

'TO KEEP LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN 
VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL.REGULATION - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. 
DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF REGULATIONS 
NOo 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - FALSE STATEMENTS. IN LICENSE 
APPLICATid~ CONCEALING FACT.THAT PRESIDENT OF CORPORATION HAD BEEN 
CONVICTED OF .CRIMES NOT INVOLVING J.\,TORAL TURPITUDE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 90. DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

JOE-MARIE INCa 
T/a BANKERVS CLUB 

.6220. Park ·Avenue 
West New Yor~, No Jo; ~ 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consu~p-· 
ti on License· C~79 .for· ·the 1949-50 · ) . 
and 1950-51.·li~ensing year~~- issued 
by the Board of Go.mmis·sione:rs· of . · ) 
the Town of West New .York o' 

- - ..... - - -. ~ ·. - ' - -.. ·~ •. -·; -·. - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND'ORDER 

Meehan .Brothers, Esqs., by· John J~ Meehan,. Esqo, Attorneys for 
Defendant~licenseee · 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, app~ari~g for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE .DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging in .substance 
(1) it soldj served, delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered · 
the salell service and delivery of alcoho.lic beverages, anq all,ow·ed 
the co_nsumption thereof after th$. ·hours prescribed$ in violation of 
an ordinance :df the lo~al municipality~ (2) it failed to keep its 
licenF>"ed premises closed a_s provided by_ said ordinance~ (3) ·it sold 
and delivered a ·q·uart bottle of whiskey in its original container for 
off-premi~es Consumption) in_viplation of State Regulations Noo )8, · 
Rule l~ and (4) it hindered and failed to .facilitate the .investiga­
tion being conducted by agents of this Division, in violation of R~S. 
33~1~35o Defendant has also pleaded non vult to an additional charge 
alleging that (5) it falsified its application by virtue of whi~h it 
received its current lic~nse, in violation of RoSo 33"~1-250 · 
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On Saturday morning, June J, 1950, agents of the Stat~ Divi­
sion of Alcoholic Beverage Control entered the licensed premises 
prior.to 3~00 aomo, .the closing hour designated by Section 6 of a 
Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of· the Town of West New 
York,: as amended· by' Ordinance adopted January ·12, 1943 o The 
activity in the tavern continued with the agents and several patrons 
purchasing drinks of alcoholic beverages after 3:00 aomo. The agents 
purchased drinks· between 3 iOO a·ohlo' and 3 ~30 a ;,mo ·At 'about 3 ~3 5 
aomo, the agents purchased a' quart·bottle·of CarstairsV whiskey in 
its original container after telling Jo~ Maier, the bartender, that 
they wanted the bottle to Htake home•? o Such sales are prohibited~ 
on week days except ·between the hours of 9:00 aom~ and 10:00 pom 0 , 

by Rule 1 of State Regulations Nao JSo During the· half-hour the 
attendance gradually dropped until at .3~30 aomo sonie'eight cus-
tomers were still in the licensed premiseso · 

After disclosing their .identity, ·one of the agent's, 'seeking to 
place his evidence (the last two drinks and the original bottle of 
whiskey) in a safe place, v.ms physically and verbally assaulted by 
Joe Maier, apparently in an .endeavor to· secure· or destroy th_e evi­
dence o Such behavior by licens.ees or their agents· constitutes a 
hindering of the investigation, in violat~on of RoSo 3)!1~35o 

As to .charge (5), it appears that the license application was 
filed on June 3, 1950 and was signed on behalf of the corporate 
licensee by Joseph Bo Maier, Presidento In said application, 
Question 33 which asks~ DHave you or has any person mentioned in 
this application, ever been convicted of any crime?wi yvas answered 
1'1Noui1 Actually, Joseph· Bo Mai'er, mentioned in said application as 
a stockholder, owning 96% of the_ outstanding corporate stock· of the 
licensed corporation, directbr and preBident of said corporation, 
had been, on October 11, 1933, convicted, by virtue of a plea of 
QQQ vult, in a Special Sessions Court in this state on a charge of 
larceny and receivingo As a result of this conviction sentence was 
suspendedo Maier was placed on probation for three years and to 
pay a fine of $lo00 per week during said probat~ono . , . 

It further appears that Question 35 in.said application which 
asks~ "Have you or has any person mentioned in this application 
ever been convicted of a violation of a Federal or State law con­
cerning the manufacture, sale, possession, distribµtion o~ trans­
portation of alcoholic beverages?"1 , was answered HNoo ii In fact, 
Joseph Bo Maier was convicted in a Criminal Judicial District Court 
in this state on January 11, 1943 on a charge of selling alcoholic 
beverages to a minor by a plea of "guiltyH o He was "fined ~~lOOoOOc 

Joseph Bo Maier was 17 years of age at the.time of his convic~ 
tion of the charge of larceny and recei~ingc_ ·Apparently, the crime. 
was not t~eated as a seriou~ violation. of law by the coutto ThG 
sentence was suspended and r~a:Ler was placed on probationo ·under the 
rulings heretofore made, the age of defendant at the time of the 
commission of the crime becomes a pertinent factor in:_ determining 
whether the element of moral turpitude was presento Cf o Re Case Noo 
261, Bulletin 305, Item 13 ~ Re C&se Noo 36, Bulletin 149, Item l~ · 
Re Case Noo 192, Bulletin 215, Item" J~ Re Case No* 13, Bulletin 228, 
Item 3 o Under the .circumstances disclosed by the record, I find 
that the ~onv~ction of larceny and receiving above set forth· was not 
the conviction of crime. involving moral turpitude within the purview 
of the statuteo· RoSo 33~1-250 

The other conviction some ten years after the larceny and receiv­
ing conviction, is a conviction which may or may.not involve the 
element of moral turpitudeo No aggravating circumstances appearing, 
I find that said conviction for sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor did not involve moral turpitudeo Cf o Re Davis, Bulletin 648, 
Item So · 
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While it appears that defendant "is not disqualified by statute 
from holding his license.? his failure to disclose his convictions 
is ~.serious violation because the suppression of. said facts' depri.ves · 
the local is~uing authority of informati6n pertinent to thSir inve~­
tigation as to whether or not .defendant is a fit· person to hold a 
liquor· li~en$ee .. · 

Under all· ·of ·the .cfrcium·~:tances a~d. co.nsidering the plea entered 
herein, I ~h?ll suspend d~fendantfs: lic~~ie for-a p~ri9d of ninetj 
dayso · · · 

Altpough. this proceeqing was instit:uted during. the 1949-50·. 
licensing pe~iod~~it does not abate .but:remains fully effective ·· 
against the: renewal .. lic.ense for the fiscal year 1950-. 51 o ·state 
Regulatioris ·Noo 160 .. ·. .. : 

Accordingly, it .. is, on this .loth .day of Octo.be;r, ·1950, 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·Co_nsumption -Licen.s;e C-79 issued 
for the 1950-51. licensi.ng per.iod .to Joe-Marie :Inco ,· t/a Banker 9 s 
Club,. 6220" P-ark Avenue, West New York.? be and the same is hereby 
suspend~d for a period of ninety (90) _days.? commencing at 3~00 aomo 
October 24, 1950, and terminating at J:OO.aamo, J~nuary 22, 19510 

ERWIJ;J Bo· HOCK 
Director o 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PIN. BALL. MACHINE - MECHANICAL: DEVICE 
FOR SALE O.F.·CONTRACEPTIVES - FOURTH.VIOLATION (TWO OF WHICH 
VIOLATIONS OCCURRED MORE THAN SEVEN.YEARS AGO) - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 60 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. ) 
Proceeding? against · 

JOSEPH GOLAK 
T/a ROYAL DINER -
. s/ s Route 28 ,' l~ mi.les West 

of North Branch 
Branchburg_Township 
PoOo N6rth Branch, No. Jo, 

_) 

) . 

Holder of Plenary·Retail Consuinp-) 
ti on Licens.e C-J,-" 1ssued by the· 
Township Comrhi tt_ee of the· ) 
Township of B~anchburgo 

. . . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·QRDER 

- - - -:- ~ :- - . - .. ~ .. ~ -. - - - - - ~ .· . . . . 

Leon qerofsky~_.'Esq.,, Attorney ~or Defendant-licens~eo· . 
Willi~m fo·Wood, Esq~, .appearing for Division .of Alc6h6lic 

· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE . DIRECTOR~ . 

Def end ant has· ple.aded non vul t to- the fallowing char.ge s ~ 

Hl.,. ·on September 5,.1950 and prio:r thereto,.-you 
allowed, .permitted and: suffered.a iliachihe or devibe com­
monly known.as:a bagat~lle·or pin ball machine in an4 ,_ · 
upon y6ur litensed premis~st in violatiori ~f :Rule.7 of 
State Regulation~ No o 20., ".~ :~ 

' J~ 

. \ ~ '\' . 
(.''·f: 

·,l •· •. 
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H2 o On the aforesaid occ.asion you!) not· -operating 
a ban~ fide pharmacii, aflowed, permitted and· suffered 
a mecha'I-li cal devi.ce . fc)r: the . sale and di.stri but ion of · · 
prophylactic.s .agai'ns't. vehereal disease or contracep­
tives or:· contrac.epti ve ctevices in and upon >the licensed 
prein1ses·~ in viol.ation cff Rule 9 of State· R~gulations · 
No ., . ~20 o " . 

On September 5, 1950, ~n ABC agent visited defendant Vs prem-. 
ises and observed a five-ball bagatelle machine in the dining room, 
and a ma.chine containing prophylactics in the men 9 s toilet connected 
with the dining roomo The agent ,played the bagatelle machine and 
found it to be in working order, and obtai·ned a box containing pro­
phylacti·cs: after inserting a coin in the machine located in the 
~en 9 s toilet o 

Defendant alleges that both machin~s were placed on ~he prem­
ises without his permission, but apparently with the consent of one 
John Sholtiss who holds a concession for the purpose of serving f~od 
in the dining roomo The application·~or·the license discloses that 
the entire building containing the barroom, dining-room, diner with 
lun6h counter, and kitchen, and the adjacent grounds and cabins con~ 
stitute the licensed premiseso Defendant also admits that he and 
his employees serve alcoholic beverages in the dining roomo ·under 
these circum~tances it clearly appe~rs that both machines were loca­
ted upon th~ licensed premisesa 

Defendant has a prior r~cord.,. Effectiv~ June l; 1942!) .. his. 
license was stispended by the local issuing. authority foi three·ctays 
for permitting gambling on hi's licensed premises~ effective November 
26, 1943~ ·his license was suspended by the State ·commissi_.oner for 
·thirteen"da~s for.an $l~ction Day viol~tion; eff~ctive ·october lS, 
194SJ) his license wa~ ag~in suspended by the local issuing authority 
for a period' of twenty days for selling ·alcoholic beverages during 
prohibited hohrs, in violation of State Regulations Nao 38 and in 
violation of· :a municipal regulationa Although two of the violations 
occurred more than seven years ago, this is the fourth violation _in 
approximat.:ely eight years o Under all the circumstances, including a 
considera~±on(of the plea entered herein, I shall suspend defendant?s 
license for -~ pe~iod of siity dayso · · 

Accordingly, :i_t· is, on this 19th ·d.ay' .. "of,._Octoberj 1950., 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Constimpti-0n License C-3, 'issued by 
the· T,ownship Committee of th~- Township of Branchburg to Joseph Golak, 
t/a Royal Diner,· f6r pr~~ises on s/s Route 2g, l! mi~es We~t of 
North Branch, Branchburg Township, be and the same i~ h~r~by suspeti­
ded for s~xty ( 60) days, commencing at 2 ~ 00 a om o October,. 27 ,' 19 50, 
and terminating at 2~00 a~mo December 26, 1950~ 

_ERWIN B •· HOCK 
D'irectora 



PAGE 12 BULLETIN. 887 .. 

DISCIPLINARK PROCEEDINGS".-· CLUB" LIC'EN.SE -~- FALSE ANSWER IN 
APPLICATION CONCEALING FACT THAT' LidENSE HAD BEEN HFARMED OUT 11 

TO INDIVIDUAL - FALSE ANSVlER ·)N .AFPLICATION CONCEALING· FACT THAT 
PERCENTAGE OF- PROFITS.· WAS TO ':i3E° PAID TO INDIVIDUAL :... AIDING AND 
ABETTING NON-LICENSEE'. Tb EXER'CI'SE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES .OF A 
LICENSE - FALSE. ANSWER IN APPLICATION CONCEALING FACT THAT · 
LICENSE HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN SUSPENDED ~ ILLEGAL SITUA'TION AS TO 
•?FRO!fi" ·CORRECT.ED. -, -LIGE.NSK .SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS o 

. . '. ' . 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

COLUMBUS AoSo & Po ASSOCIATION, INCo 
621 Valleybrook Avenue 
Lyndhurst, N ~ Jo, 

Holder of Club Liceri~e CB~2,~_issued by 
) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

the Board of Commissioners of the ) 1 
· 

Township of Lyndhurst o · 
- - - - - -.- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -.) .. 
De.f.endant~licensee, by John Eo Guidetti, Recording Secretarya: 
William Fa ·wood, Esq o, appearing for Di vision ·or<Alcoholic · 

.Beverage ·controlo · 

Defendant pleaq.ed ~ vult to charges alleging that (1) in its 
application.dated'Juhe.l, 1950, it falsely denied that any individual 
other than the appli6aht had any interest, .directly or indirectly~ in. 
the license applied.for.a~ in:the business to be conducted thereunde~, 
wher~as in ... fact Louis .Bonei~i··. ha.d s·uch an interest, such fals~ st ate­
ment~ being in violatiqri bf R~Se·.33~1-25; (2) in the aforesaid appli­
cati6ri. it falsely deni~d·t~at.it had agre~d to pay the club steward, 
club_mari~ger, an~ emplbye~~ .or 6t~~r -~erson any percentage of the 
profits: d.eri ved from the .. licensed business, whereas in· fact it had 
agreed.,,to. perm_i t ... Lo1JJS Bonelli to ret8.in a11 ·the. net ·Profits _from the 
lice.n$.8d bu.sihe.ss· .. ~ "·sucri.-.:.false stat.8ment being in violation.·of R., So .. 
33 ~l-25~ .. . (3y· from .Augu_Eff ·1949 ·until S,eptember 1, 1950,~ it knowingly 
aided and abe'tte·d.Loui 1s! Bonelli to· exercise, contrary -to RoSo· 33~1-26, 
the rights and privileges of its succ·essi ve club l~c·enses, in viola:­
tion of RcSo 33~1-52; .. (4) in its application dated June 1, 1950, it 
falsely dehied that th~ club ever held an alcoholic beverage license 
which was suspended., _whereas in fact its 193 9-40 license ha.d been 
su~pend~d by the loc~l issuing authority-for tert days, effective 
J~ly 2, 1~39,· fo~ s~le· of alcohoiic beVeiag~~ on a ipecial ·elect~on 
day_ and possession of slot :mac·hines, said· f·c?Tse statement being ir1 · 
vi 61 at ion of R o S o.. J 3 ~ 1-2 5 o - · · , · · ·• · - · . . 

Defendant h~s held a cl.lib ·.li cerise cont-in~ously since Repe~l o 

The file herein discloses that in August 1949 an agreement was made 
on behalf of defendant _cl~b=with Louis Bonelli, a member of the club, 
whereby Louis Bonelli 1/1[.at> ptivileged to.operate the bar in defendantvs 
licensed premises and to=~et~in for himself all of the net profits 
arising from· the operation of the bar upon payment to the club of the 
sum of ~150.00 a month, for nine months of the year, and $100000 a 
month during the months of June, July and Augusto It further appears 
that on September 1, 1950, after the .investigation herein had been 
instituted, the arrangement between defendant -~lub and Louis Bonelli 
was cancelled and that he has had no interest in the operation of the 
bar sinrie that timeo The Recording Secretary of defendant alleges 
that the violations involved in Charges 1, 2 and 3 were due solely to 
his ignorance of the rules and regulationso . 

The file·further. discloses that the application dated June lj 
1950.did not set forth the facts concerning the. suspension of the 
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I . 
license-during the· 1939-40- li~~nsing year~ T~~ Recording S~creta~y 
allege~· that failur~ to disclosa·this. su$pension;was dµe to inad-: 
verten·ce arid was not caused ~y .. any.· desire· t_o ... :deceive_ the lbc_al .. 
issuing authorityo 

: ·. · In the instant c.a.se it, i~ cl·e.ar .tJ;i~t -~~be club actually ii farmed 
outn its liquor li.cense o. Although· th,e. ill~gal s_ituation has appar­
ently been .corrected", .defendant is gui~ty as ... _t·o .:-Charges 1, 2 and 3 o 

Licensees must. answer ·all que-st'ions ,in~.· license 'applications frankly 
and fullyo ·Hence, despite any· inadverte.nc-e .on -~he part of an offi ... 
cer of the clu.b, defendant is· .guilty -a.s ·to :ChaTge ·4.o. 

·.' .... '. 
~ . ! . 

As. appears from the facts .set fdrth herei_n; . defe;n.qant.! s. 
license was previously' suspended .during the 1939-40 licen~>ing· yearo 
It ha~ no subsequent adjudicated record~ Because of the iapse of 
time~ the prio~ suspension will not be. 6onsider~d in fixing.a.period 
of suspension in this proceedingo I shall suspend defendantis 
license for a period of twenty day~.beca~s~ of the violations set 
forth in. Charges lj 2 and 3 (se~ Re· Societa Tripoli· Italiana~ Bulle­
tin 886 j Item · 6 L, · I. shall . suspend defendant 9 s license for . a ·period · 
of ten days,· l~s~ five for the ·plea~ b~cause of the vio~~tions set 
forth in Ch.arge · 4o Re· Palace Drug Stores 2 . Inc o, .Bulletin 843 j · 

It?m 10 o. The license will, ther'.efo're, be .svsp~mded for a period of 
twenty~five dsys·on all chargeso -

Acc6rdingly, it is, on this 19th dai 6f October, 1950, 

ORDERED that·· 'Clu.b License CB-·2 !J issued by the· Bo.a-rd of Cofomi·s­
sioners of the Township of Lyndhurst to Columbus A.o.So &.Po Associa~. 
tion, Inca, for premises 621 Valleybrook Avenue, Lyndhurst, be and 
the same is hereby su.§p_~D:d.5?9- for twenty-five ( 25) d?.YS, Qommencing 
at 2~00 aomo Octol5'er·~-2·7~-"'J9·50-; -and terminating at 2~00 aomo November 
21, 19500 

ER~~IN' B'o HOCK . 
Direct.or·. 

~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES 
CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, .IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL 
REGULATION - ALLOWING; PERMITTING AND SUFFERING FOUL, FILTHY AND 
OBSCENE LANGUAGE ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF 
REGULATIONS NOo 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROBERT Jo ·KLEIN 
219 Ellis on St re et. . .) 
Patersonl, No ~oJI'. 

' ~' . 

Holder of Plenary Re:tai.l Con.sump- ) 
tion License C-290, issued by.the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Patersono 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 
Robert Jo Klein~ Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleads non yult to charges alleging that (1) he 
failed to have his entire licensed premises closed between the hours 
of 3~00 a.mo and.1~00 porno on Sunday, August 27, 1950, in violation 
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of a local ordinance; ~nd that (2). he·-~116wed, permitted ~nd ~uffered 
foul, filthy .. and ob.scene langu9:ge in and· upon his· licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule 5 of Stat~· R~gulations No~ 200 

The file herein discloses that on Sunday, August 27, 1950,· at 
about3~25 aomo, two ABC agents, while peering through a front wipdow 
of defendant 9 s licensed premises, observ'ed a man and two w·omen at 
the baro The agents proceeded ·immediately thereafter ··to the rear 
door of the premises o While lookii1g through a screen door at the 
man and one of the women who were seated at the bar, they heard .the 
two women engaged in. nconversationiv o · Th€: woman who accompanied the 
man and the other woman who could not be seen by the ABC ag.ents 
exchanged indecent remarkso To rep6at this obscene.and.filthy 
language would, serve no.useful purposeo The defendant, although 
present, ~ade no attempt whatsoe~er to re~train the wo~en·from the 
continuation of such improper conducto 

Defendant has a previous adjudicated recordo On March 10, 
1944, the Comrni.ssioner.'.~;.9uspended his license for a net period of 
twenty-five· days after· he had pleaded guilty to charges of possessing 
illicit liquor and hindering an investigatibno See Bulletin 610,· 
Item 7o In view of the lapse of time and the dissimilarity of the 
violations, I shall not. consider the previous suspensions in fixing 
the penalty hereina Under all of the circumstances, I'shall suspend 
defendantws license on Charge 1 for fifteen days (Re Lincoln Bar & 
Grill!! Inco, Bulletin 885, Item 7), and on Charge 2 for ten days 
(Re Arno, Bulletin 830, Item 1), making a total suspension· of twenty­
five dayso Remitting five days because of ·the plea entered herein 
leaves a net suspension of twenty dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of October, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-290, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson to 
Robert J. Klein, for premises 219 Ellison Street, Paterson, be and 
the same is hereby suspended 'for a period of twenty (20) days, com­
mencing at 3~00 asmo October 26, 1950, and terminating at 3~00 aom~ 
November 15, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
·Directoro 

EL STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDo 

Stephen Ea Somers 
l Exchange Place 
Jersey City, No Jo 

Application filed October 10, 1950 for transfer of Plenary 
Wholesale License' 'W-2 from So Ea Somers & Coo, Ltdo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR. ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STANFORD WYLLIE 
T/a GOLDENVS COCKTAIL BAR 
41 North. Kentucky Avenue 
Atlantic City$ No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-171, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Atlantic Cityo 
~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ 

)· 

) 

- ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Stanford Wyllie, Defendan~-licensee, Pro Seo 
William Fo Wood,.Esqo, appea~ing for Division ·of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOE~ 

Defendant has. pleaded £2.D. vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe the contents thereof~ in 
violation of Rule 27·of State Regulations Noa 200 

On August 29,. 1950 an agent of the State Division ·of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control seized in defendant?s lic~nsed premises two 4/5 quart 
bottles labeled Yi Canadian Club Blended -Canadian Whiskyn and one 4/ 5 
quart bottle labeled w<timported Seagram vs Vo Oo Canadian Whisky A 
Blend~• when his field tests indicated a variance, between the label' on 
each of said bottles and the respective contentE thereof o Subsequent 
analysis by the Division chemist confirmed this .variance and estab­
lished that none of said bottles. contained gen~ine whisky as described 
on their respective labelso See Rule 27, State Regulations Noc 200 

Defendant ha~ no previous adjudicated re~ordo I shall suspend 
the license for 20 days, the mi_nimuni period in three ... b.ottle cases o 

Re Zeidner & Cohen, Bulletin 680, Item 2o Remitting five days because 
of the plea will leave a net suspension of fift.een days o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day .of O~tbber, 1950, 

ORDERED.that _Plenary Retail Consumption License C-171, issued 
by the Board of Commissio~ers of the City of Atl:a:Ptic City to 
Stanford Wyllie, t/a Golden?s Cocktail Bar, for·ptemises 41 North 
Kentucky Avenue, A~lantic -City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period of fifteen (15) days, commen.cing at 7:00 aomo October 24, 
1950, and terminating at 7:00 aomo November S, ·19500·. 

ERWIN B$ HOCK 
Directoro 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - BOTTLING OF AN 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BY RETAILER FOR THE PURPOSE OF SALE ·~ LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Di~ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EDWARD Po GRZEGOWSKI 
95 Pulaski Avenue 
Wallington, N~ Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-6, issued by the 
Nayar and Council of the Borough · 
of Wallingtono ) . 

cmJ-CLUSIO'Ns 
AND 'ORDER 

Edward Pa Grzegowski, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se~ 
William F. Wood~ Esqo 1 appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded £QQ vult to the follo.wing charges~ 

.ii lo On September 7, 1950 j you possessed, had custody 
of and allowed, permitted and suffered in arid upon: your 
licensed premises, an alcoholic beverage in a bottle which 
bore a; label which did not truly··describe ··its contents; vizo$ 

·One pint bottle labeled .VFleischmannYs Distilled 
Dry Gin w; 

·in ~iolation of Rule 27 of State Regulations Noa 200 

n2·o On t;he a,foresaid occasion, you, not being the 
holder of ariy lic·ense so ·to do, bottled an alcoholic· beve_r­
age for the pu~pose of sale, in that you refilled the afore­
said bottle with blend~d·whiskey for· such purpose-; said: 1 

bottling being- in vi olati'on of Re So 33~1-7 ~L ii 

On Septem~ei 7, 1950, an ABC agent entered ~efendarit 9 ·s premises 
and observed defendant who was apparently trying t.o hide something 
beneath the bare Investigation disclosed that defendant h~tl ·attempted 
to hide a pint bottle which bore a v•Fleischmann vs Distilled Dry Gin11 

labela Wheri questLoned by the agent~ def0ndant admitted that he had 
filled the - empty bottle with Fleischmann.? s Blended Whi"Skey. He 
'explained that he had done this because he was Yi all· out of pints" and 
desired to accommodate a customer!) then present, who wished to pur-
chase o.nly a pint of Fleischmann"s Blended' Whiskeyc Later, the 
customer corroborated defendant?s explanationo · 

Defendant has no prior recordo I shall suspend the license for 
a period of fifteen days, lsss five days for the plea, making a net 
suspension of ten dayso Cf G Re Kohn, Bulletin 648, Item 140 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of October, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of ·wallington to Edward Po 
Grzegowski, for premises 95 Pulaski Avenue, Wallington, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 
3~00 aamo October 23, 1950, and terminating at 3~00 aamo November 2, 
1950. 

N~~ J~\f~@~ st~tli'J l\!Qlracy ~:
1 

lD~ di ~ 
Directoro 


